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Complete all steps on front and back of this form.
Attach copy of stedent’s afficlal transcripts with this form,
flequests with Incomplete enrollment records will not he consldered.
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Address where student lives:

A, SEND DIRECTLY TO. OSAA (see chedklist InStep 4}
[l AgeRule B3
[ Fifth Year fuder 8.2
O Grade Deficlency Riié 8.1.1
O Satisfactory Progress Toward Graduation Kile 8.1.2
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3 All CSIET Foreign Students not meeting critaria In Kule 8. é@(ﬁ?

B. SEND DIRECTLY TO DISTRICT COMMITTEE
J Transfers without change of Joint Resldence Rule £,8 {Including transfers where th
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Hn'gl‘b.‘.'.'ry chuest form — Prge 2 of 2

A !Mter from the principal of the schoot previoustv attended is reguired. letter may refer to high school actlvitles previnusw
participatad In, whether student was In good standing at the time of transfer, any outstanding fees / Jost materlals, etc,

Prlor to OSAA consideration of eliglbllity, thls Eiiglb[litv Request rorm and the fol!ow}ng Infcrmatlcn must be rece!ved hy the
OSAA Executive Director.

Trangerlote Letters of Explanation Age & Fifth YeqrAdditions] Rosumentation
Current high school Student Gap in student’s academlc process
Previous high schools Parents or Legal Guardian Credit deficlency
Schoaol Representative Classes neaded to graduate
School Resords Cptional —Other tetvers as relevapt Individualized Educational Program (1%

ACNERDED Ther y
Letter authorizing release of school racords
to OSAA

Student's disahility as defined by ADA

Under penalty of perjury, | do affirm that no ccach parent, admlnlstrator teacher, or other representatlve of the current
school Initlated contact or offered any Inducements for the purpase of having the student attend the current school for
athletic participation. Further, | authorize release of permanent school records to the OSAA,

Both signatures required for all Eligibility Requests,

Clomschon, il (i plasne)

Slgnature of Parent (Host Kmilf Non-CSIET student)”

a(gnﬂ‘um ul i'rhu Ipnl /'amm[nimdunl

(Prlnclpa!/&uporlntendent Is encouraged to attach anv speclftc commems regardlng thIs s!udent's eliglbility request.)

The Bistylct Committee should !orwurd coples. of o}l District Commlten dadslons and rationale for that dncfslon to the OSAA,
Director’s / Chalrpersan’s Signature; f Date .i_.)l _LD

Chairperson’s Schoal: /}l” w‘é:{)ﬁ@f\e’ ‘ ‘_‘\6\‘1 ('{70‘100 \

Commeants,

O Approved

E:[‘)enied

i

DISTRICT COMMITTEE DECISIONS: Appeals of District Committee declslons will be heard by the OSAA Eliglbtlity Appeals Board,

¢ “Any party fillng an appeal of a decision by the District Athletic Committee to the Eligihllity Appeals Board..shall be assessed &
filing fee of $100 to defray the costs to the Assoclation of assembling the respectlve appeals tiodlés to hear the appeal.”
{Excerpt OSAA Handbook, Fxecutive Bourd Pafictes, “Gligiility Appeal Fiflngg Fee™)

» i denled by the OSAA Eliglbility Appeals Board, an appeal may be made to a Hearlngs OFficer under Rule 8, “Hewrings Gfftear.”
Appeals to the Hearlngs Officer shall include an appeal fee of $200,

OSAA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DECISIONS: Appeals of OSAA Executlve Director declsions; regarding age, fifth year, grade deficiency, and
non-CSIET forelgn students are heard by the OSAA Executive Board.

»  “Any party filing an appeal of a declsion by..the Executive Director to the Executive Board shall be assessed a filing fee of $100
to dafray the costs to the Association of assembling the respective appeals bodies to hear the appeal” (Excernt OSAA
Handhook, Fxeditive faged Paficios, “E0qiiitty Appeai Piing Fee®i

s if denled by the O5AA Executive Board, an appeal may be made to a Hearings Officar under Rule 8, “Heorings Offlcer! Appeals
to the Hearings Officer shall \nclude an appeal fee of $200,
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Amerilyn Rivett

From: BG Aguirre <bga@sthelens.k12.or.us>

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2015 1:50 PM

To: ~ Amerilyn Rivett

Subject: *RE: Raticnaie for DAC denial of Parkrose HS Student Eligibility

The information summarized below seemed convoluted and was not consistent. Therefore we voted against it.

It was represented that in the spring the student got a letter of intent to transfer from Benson to Parkrose. Benson AD
recalls being told by student that he was already living in Parkrose. Benson AD hears that maybe student is actually living
in PPS and so he calls Parkrose AD because Parkrose AD needs to know this,

In the fall Parkrose AD calls Benson to say he called home to learn that student is living in Parkrose with his mother. If the
family has moved there is not an issue so Parkrose AD assumes all is well,

At some point Parkrose AD learns that student is living with an uncle and the family has not moved, which means he is not
eligible.

From: Matt Morgan

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2015 1:40 PM

To: BG Aguirre <bga@sthelens.ki2.or.us>

Subject: FW: Rationale for DAC denial of Parlkrose HS Student Eligibility

Can you provide this information?

MATT MORGAN

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR

ST. HELENS HIGH SCHOOL
(503) 366-7406
MATTME@STHELENS.K12.0R.US
THE PRIDE IS HERE!

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2015 12:48 PM

To: Matt Morgan

Subject: Rationale for DAC denial of Parkrose HS Student Eligibility
Hi, Matt-

The OSAA has received the paperwork and denial ruling for Wilfried Likayi, Parkrose HS. Parkrose HS has requested an
appeal.

Can you provide a mare specific rationale for the District’s denial of the above eligibility, please?

Thank you for your help.

f? /f(@/‘/éﬁ(




PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLDS
56 N1 T2 Avenue / Portland, Oregon 972372
Telephone: (303} G16-5100 « FAX: (503) V162690

BENSOM POLYTRCHMNIC (IGH SCHOOL

Monday, October 12, 2015

Dear NWOC Hardship Committee,

| am writing this letter to provide further Information on the Eligibility Request from Parkrose High
school on hehalf on WHI Likayl, Will attended Benson High School his freshman and sophomare years,
During that time ke participated in our baskethall program, Will has always been a good student, a good
athlete, and a good citizen at Benson. He was well liked by his teachers, peers, and coaches.

At the end of the 2014-15 school year Wl came to my offlce with transfer paperwork, He told me he
was Intending to transfer to Parkrose High School, the neighbarhood school where he lives. | was sad to
see him leave as was our coaching staff but | signed off on the transfer, Someene did mention to me
that Will lived in the Portland Public School area and did not live in the Parkrose area, | called Parkrose
AD Dave Richardson and told him about the intent to transfer of Wl | also told him that Will is a good
student and In good standing at Benson but that | was concerned that he was not living In Parkrose and
wanted him to be aware so that it did not become an issue later,

Dave Richardson called me back at the beginning of the year and told me that he had called the parent
(s) of Will and that they confirmed that he was Indeed living in the Parkrose School District with his
mother. | was then surprised to recelve information on the hardship because In actuality Will was living
with his uncle and not his mother,

l'am in support of Will getting a good education wherever he chooses and am In support of him playing
basketball wherever he chooses, ! know his family situation is challenging but support what is hest for
him If that means living in the Parkrose Schoo! District with his uncle..

Sanjay Bedi
Athletic Dlrector Benson High School

Shedi@pps.net
503-348-0380




Parkrose High Schoaol

‘ 12003 NE Shaver Street, Portland, Oregon 97220
Phone; 503-408-2600  Twitter: @ParkroseHS  Web: http://hs.parkrose. k12.0r.us

Molly Quche, Principal
Andre Goodlow, Assistan# Principal
Dave Richardson, Assistan¥ Principal

* Qctober 9, 2015
Dear OSAA Hardship Committee,

After careful consideration, we are filing this Eligibility Request on behalf of Will Likayi. Will is
currently a Junior at Parkrose High School. We are appealing for Will because we believe that
the circumstances around the situation warrants ar appeal,

Will Likayi is a new student at Parkrose High School, so T am still getting to know him. What
I've learned, I really enjoy. He is a polite young man, with a good moral compass, He has shown
himself to be a good student, and has earned over 16 credits during his first two years of high
school, He has good excellent attendance and is currently passing all of his classes.

Will's father Is currently living in North Dakota working to make enough money to support his
family. He has been away from his family for 3+ years now. Will’s mom and siblings tried
moving to North Dakota briefly, but being from Congo, they found they could not tolerate the
cold temperatures, so they returned to Portland. They are all still hopeful that the father can find
work in Portland that wiil allow him to continue supporting his family. However, until then the
family is broken.

During his formative teenage years, Will has been raised by his mother, and is in need of a father
figure, This past summer, the extended family decided it would be in Will’s best interest to move
in with his uncle, his father’s brother. His uncle, Marcel Mubikayi, will give Will the adult male
influence that he, and every other teenage boy, needs while growing up. While this decision is at
odds with the OSAA rules, it was truly made by the extended family with Will’s best interest in
mind,

We all believe that it is in Will’s best interest to be involved in our athletic programs at Parkrose
High School. We appreciate your consideration, Please don’t hesitate to call me at 503-408-2641
if you have any further questions,

Sincerely,

Dave Richardson
Athletic Director




To whom it may concern from QSAA,

My name is Wilfried Likayi | am currently a junior now attending Parkrose High School. |
transferred from Benson Polytechnic High School where | have been studying for the past two years.

[ am the son of Chouchou Likayl, and for the past two months I've been living with my Uncle,
Marcei Mubikayi who lives in the Parkrose School District at:

11844 NE Brazee Strest

As a family we decided that it would be best for me. In our cuiture, being Congolese, if the
father ever leaves it's always right for the closest uncle to take care of the first-born male child to get
taught real manhood. | felt like my uncle was always a big father figure role to me since | had no one
to talk and express myself until | got older in my teens, This being cne of the many reasons why we
felt as a family that | needed to stay with my uncle. My uncle has been the only one avallable to me,
when | had to deal with my many issues.

As a graduate of the University of Portland and Portland State University, Marcel was also a
Head coach of Tigard and Riverdale High School on the Varsity soccer team. Marcel has aiso worked
for Multnomah county health department and also holds his own business. Having a strong
background we have thought as a family he was a perfect fit for me. My parents are great individuals
but the work schedule and commitment doesn't alfow them to provide all the necessary means as a
child growing up academically, socially, and emotionaily.

Having a single mother growing up working a full-time Job working from 8am-8pm weekdays
through weekends and a father that hasn't been a big part of my fife leaves room for many negative
influences and trouble. | have seen that happened to many of my classmates who stayed in tough
sltuations or didn’t have family and activities to help them, and Two years ago [ found an escape from
that by discovering sports in schoo!

As a child all the emotional and hidden anger has given me many different medical issues
such as Depression and heart condltions which caused me to miss the second semester of 6th grade
and the start of 7th grade. This kept me emotionally scarred untll | found my outlet in sports. When |
was hospitalized at Emmanuel one of the best advices that my doctor had gave to me was (o exarcise
and try to involve myself into sports programs, At the time | was a short 5'6 kid with lanky arms that
can stretch across the whole entire room. | didn't start involving myself into actual sports untit | came
back on a checkup day that | figured | grew 7 inches in one whole summer listed at 8'1.

These are the few moments I'll never forget in my life because of these people 've recsived
many blessings through my opportunity to play sports, If | ever got this taken away from me itd be fike
losing my vary first fove. | used athletics as a getaway to stay out of trouble and meet new and
positive people all striving to succeed, Just like school, sports let me see results from the hard work |
put in. While here at my new school | plan to participate in as many sports as possible to keep me fit,
and expand my network of positive hard working peers and mentors.

Sincerely,

Wilfriet! Likayi




To the OSAA

| am Chouchou Likayi the mother of Wilfried Likayi, | have 3 kids including my son Wilfried. My
family and | have been through a Jot of adversity during the past years since my hushand had left the
family years ago. Having low income and having to pay the bills and feed my children with no heip
was getting toc much for myself to handle.

| am writing this letter regarding my son and his many issues transferring to different schools,
during this harsh process of having Wilfried leave Benson Tech High school he encounterad different
obstacles and detractors as to where he would be transferring to and where he would be living. Until
this point, we were unawars that nis move 1o hig uhtie's nome and iransfer iheigainsy $Tiveo)
(Parkrose) would be require explanation. Especlally, with the constant the constant threats of schoof
closures and program omission that have plagued Benson since Wilfried has been there. So our
decision to move to move my own son to a more stable home fife worked well with the opportunity fo
move on to a more stable school environment,

From the time of July 31, 2015 Wilfried has been staying at his Uncle’s house, and has been
making occasional trips to see his sisters and | on the weekends, As a family we had to make this
tough decision for his success and because of the times my family and [ are going through. Leaving
Wiltried under the guidance of his uncle and in a new, secure environment would really help a lot for
the family and his future.

For the past years the amount of money I've been getting in wasn't enough to feed to 3 kids {o
the point | nad to make the right decisions for my children, For a young, biack teenager, the task of
keeping my son involved In positive activities and under the supervision of strong male figures has
become difficult for the sake of Wilfried's education, and athletic actlvities (bath of which are
constantly at risk for being cancelled or shut down at his previous school) is why we relocated wilfried
and he is now staying under his uncle's guidance until his graduation date.

Having to deal with countless issues dealing with marriage, | started to feei that Wilfried
couldn't get taught the right manhood from a father figure type role. The closest thing to hig father was
his Uncle Marcel, Tiil this day Wilfried continually learns and talks to his uncle like a father.

Since all Wilfried's siblings are all young women, and living in a one-room house, we needed
to make a drastic change, that change came in handy leaving Wilfried in one of my brother in-law’s
extra bedrooms for him to stay In. This is why | had to come to a sad congiusion of keeping my son
with his uncle, Even though there is countless of moments | can bring back about my family and how
ife went | neaded to clear the air, even though the conditions | always want the best for my son.

For this is my reason for writing this letter. Parkrose High Schoot Administration and teachers
have a great job thus far in providing a positive academic and social environment. We are asking that
his opportunities to participate in falf (and soon to be winter) sports are not affectad in any way, Thank
you for your understanding and consideration,

Graciously,

Chouchou Likayl
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Amerilyn Rivett

From:; Matt Morgan <mattm@sthelens.k12.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2015 12:02 PM
To: OSAA Eligibility

Cc: BG Aguirre

Subject: NWOCL Eligibility Appeal

Attachments: W.Likayi Parkrose.pdf

Attached is an eligibility request submitted through the NWOQC hardship appeal process by Parkrose High School.
Based on the information provided, eligibility in this case has been denied,

MATT MORGAN

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR

ST. HELENS HIGH SCHOOL
(503) 366-7406
MATTM@STHELENS.K12.0R.US
THE PRIDE is HERE!




Amerilyn Rivett

From: David Richardson <dave_richardson@parkrose.k12.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2015 10:37 AM

To: Amerilyn Rivett

Subject: Hardship Appeal

I just had a hardship denied by our district committee, and I would like to appeal to the OSAA. With the new,
electronic submission form in place, what is the process for me to file this appeal?

Thanks,

Dave Richardson

Athletic Director/Assistant Principal
Parkrose High School

phone: 503-408-2641

GO BRONCOS!




